
LOOE COMMUNITY SCHOOL BULLETIN No: 15 

Week Commencing Monday 10
th

 January 2011 
 

 

”I can give and receive feedback and use it to improve mine and other people’s achievements” 

Seal Outcome 46 

 
Reminder that the saying of the week meets the legal collective worship requirements and should be noted & discussed. 

 

Monday 10
th

 January 2011 
 

Science, Technology, Engineering and Maths training, Mr Turpin, Mr Shore, Mr Damerell, Miss 

Haddleton, Mr Chapman, Dr Ollerenshaw, Mrs Woodman, all day.  Developing interactive materials 

for Moodle 

 

8:50am  Tutorials  

10:05-12.25pm Senior Leadership meeting  

1:30pm  Hair & Beauty examination, room 206  

1:30pm  Peer Mentors Meeting, room 008 

1:30pm  Ballet Club, Dance Studio – All welcome! 

1:30pm  Comedy Club for Years 8 & 9, Drama Studio 

3:30pm  ‘Bos Ober’ (Homework) club in room 005 

3:30-4:30pm School play rehearsal (some cast), Main Hall 

 

                    Tuesday 11
th

 January 2011  
 

8:50am  Whole School assembly – Mr Saddler, Main Hall 

1:30pm Rocket Science Club, Lab 3 (all years) 

1:30pm KS3 Art Club, Art Room 

1:30pm  ‘Bos Ober’ (Homework) club in room 005 

1:30pm School play rehearsal (some cast), Drama Studio 

2:10pm Raising achievement meeting, Mr Keveth, Mr Damerell, Mr Gallihawk, Mrs Palmer 

3:30-4:30pm Department meetings (these will be lead by the Leaders of Learning.  Agendas and 

venues to follow from SGA, SPA, MTU, THO, EHA, JGO, PPI, JCR) 

7:00pm St Martin’s Trust meeting, Mr Saddler 

 

Wednesday 12
th

 January 2011 
 

8:50am  Whole School Assembly, Mr Saddler, Main Hall 

10:00-2:00pm Miss Jenkins, Small School Meeting at The Roseland Community College 

P2  7TRE PSHCE (Mrs Rowe) textiles room, PC Mills, Crime and its Consequences 

11:25am Year 9 PSHCE (Mr Hall) room 121, Connexions Adviser, Maria Bunyan 

12:25pm Year 9 PSHCE (Mr Hallworth) room 203, Connexions Adviser, Maria Bunyan 

1:30pm  Lower School Drama Club for Years 7 & 8, Drama Studio 

1:30pm  Student Council meeting, room 112 

2.15pm  Senior Leadership meeting - bulletin 

3:30-5:00pm Senior Leadership meeting 

3:30-4:30pm ‘Making’ for the Fashion Show, Textiles room 

3:30-4:30pm School play rehearsal (some cast), Drama Studio 

 



Thursday 13
th

 January 2011   
 

Year 11 Mock Results issued at the end of the Science exam 

 

8:50am  Year 7 Assembly, Mrs Watkins, Small Hall 

Year 8 Assembly, Mr Riley, Main Hall 

  Year 10 Assembly, Mr Kevern, Sports Hall 

  Tutorials 

9:00am  Science A: unit 1 examination, Year 10 and Year 11 re-sits.  Hall, 009, 011* 

10:00am Mr Keveth meeting Denzil Monk (RIO)  

10:05am Biology A:  unit 1 examination Year 10 and Year 11 re-sits.  Hall, 011 

1:00pm  Environmental & Land Based Studies examination.  Room 202, office 

1:30pm  Staff involved in the production of the Fashion Show to meet in Textiles 

3:15-4:30pm Code Breaking Club, room 011 

3:30-5:00pm GCSE Art catch-up, Art room 

3:30-4:30pm ‘Making’ for the Fashion Show, Textiles room 

3:30-4:30pm School play rehearsal (some cast), Drama Studio 

4:00-7:00pm Year 7 & 8 Parents’ Evening with tutors 

 

 

Friday 14
th

 January 2011 
 

8.50am  Free Assembly (communal singing) – Main Hall – Mr Saddler & Miss Dixon 

  Alternative Assembly – Mr Damerell – Small Hall 

Reg & P1 Year 10 & 11 BTEC dance/music students, Liskeard School & Community College for 

a special assembly with Miss Goodwin & Ms Turon 

9:30-12.30pm Mrs Spencer & Mrs Howarth, Secondary Census training, Truro 

11:00-4:30pm Miss Jenkins, CASH Executive meeting, Penrice College 

1:30pm  ‘Bos Ober’ (Homework) club in room 005 

3:20-5:00pm School play rehearsal (all cast), Main Hall 

 

 

Bulletin Notices from Miss Jenkins 

 

 

1. Many thanks to Mr Saddler, Mr Keveth and Mr Damerell for leading training on INSET day 

and to all teaching staff for their enthusiastic response. 

2. Many thanks to Mr Kevern and Miss Wood for leading GCSE History/Art course work trips to 

London, not once but twice, due to large numbers of students, in the last week of Autumn 

and first week of Spring term. 

3. Tutors please check uniform carefully and report students without school fleeces to Learning 

Leaders of Year teams.  I am most concerned about some students being inadequately 

dressed in cold conditions.  All students should have their fleeces in school at this time of the 

year and should have them on in the most formal occasions eg assembly.   There are a small 

number of students wearing ‘skinny’ trousers rather than tailored trousers – please have a 

quiet word. 

4. Subject review meetings start this term; Science is the first department.  Lesson observation 

timings will be notified in advance.  All staff being observed should provide a lesson plan for 

the observation, using their preferred template or the school’s.  For moderation of 

judgements there may be two observers. 



5. School fields are out of bounds unless for lessons, due to muddy conditions.  The tarmac 

area around the back of the MUGA is out of bounds to deter smokers.  Anyone smoking, or 

associating with smokers, will receive an S7 from me.  Please refer to the student planner.  I 

am looking very closely at the school drugs policy with Mr Saddler and other agencies. 

6. Examinations start this week.  Please support Mrs Stammers who is temporarily covering 

this pending the start of the new Examinations Officer.  Students should be reminded of the 

need to keep away from the reception area and exam area. 

7.  School Website - please remember to let Mr Lees have details of any events taking place in 

or out of school/interesting articles/news/information etc so that it can be put on the 

website. 

 

 

Bulletin Notices  

 

 

The total raised for last year’s Poppy Appeal was £103.  Well done and thank you. 

 

UDO Street Dance Training is taking a break during January 2011.  Well done to all of the dancers for 

their hard work and to Mollie Griffiths for leading the group.  Miss Goodwin. 

 

Week commencing 10
th

 January -  detentions issued on: 

Monday  10
th

    will be done on Wednesday 12
th

 January 

Tuesday 11
th

  will be done on Thursday 13
th

 January  

Wednesday 12
th

  will be done on Friday 14
th

 January 

Thursday 13
th

  will be done on Monday 17
th

 January 

Friday 14
th

  will be done on Wednesday 19
th

 January  

 

Community Diary 

 
 

Date Activity Time Location 

Monday 10
th

 

January 

 

Street Surfing Club 

Karate 

Looe under 12’s football training - Looe FC 

Looe Rowing Club Ergo’s indoor rowing 

training 

Yoga 

Keltique (choir) 

Looe Youth Theatre 

3:15-4:15pm 

8:00-9:00pm 

7:00-8:00pm 

 

7:00-9:00pm 

 

7:00-9:00pm 

7:00-9:00pm 

7:30-9:30pm 

 

Main Hall 

Astro  

 

Sports Hall 

 

Dance Studio 

Music Room 

Drama Studio 

Tuesday 11
th

 

January 

Under 16’s football training – Looe FC 

Under 13’s football training – Looe FC 

Slimming World 

Looe Youth Theatre 

Yoga 

Looe Rowing Club Ergo’s indoor rowing 

training 

Casual Badminton Club 

Pilates  

6-a-side football – turn up and play 

6:00-7:00pm 

7:00-8:00pm 

6:00-7:30pm 

3:30-7:30pm 

7:00-9:00pm 

7:00-9:00pm 

 

7:30-8:30pm 

7:00-8:00pm 

8:00-9:30pm 

Astro  

Astro  

Small Hall 

Drama Studio 

Dance Studio 

Sports Hall 

 

Sports Hall 

Small Hall 

Sports Hall 



Wednesday 12
th

 

January  

Under 9’s football training – Looe FC 

Encore Dance Group 

Under 10’s football training – Looe FC 

Looe Rowing Club fitness circuits 

Under 14’s football training – Looe FC 

Table Tennis Club 

5:00-6:00pm 

6:00-8:00pm 

7:00-8:00pm 

7:00-8:00pm 

7:00-8:00pm 

7:00-9:00pm 

Astro Pitch 

Dance Studio 

Astro  

Sports Hall 

Astro 

Sports Hall 

Thursday 13
th

 

January 

Trampoline Club 

Under 8’s football training – Looe FC 

Weight Watchers 

Looe Valley Singers 

Encore Dance Group 

3:30-5:00pm 

5:00-6:00pm 

6:00-7:30pm 

7:00-9:00pm 

6:00-8:00pm 

Sports Hall 

Astro  

Small Hall 

Music Room 

Dance Studio 

Friday 14
th

 

January 

Looe Rowing Club Ergo’s indoor rowing 

training 

Roller disco  

Karate 

Encore Dance Group 

7:00-9:00pm 

 

7:00-9:00pm 

8:00-9:00pm 

6:00-8:00pm 

Sports Hall 

 

Sports Hall 

Main Hall 

Dance Studio 

Saturday 15
th

 

January 

Mini Soccer School 5-8 years 

 

10:00-11:00pm 

 

Astro 

 

 


