LOOE COMMUNITY SCHOOL BULLETIN No: 15 Week Commencing Monday 10th January 2011

"I can give and receive feedback and use it to improve mine and other people's achievements"

Reminder that the saying of the week meets the legal collective worship requirements and should be noted & discussed.

Monday 10th January 2011

Science, Technology, Engineering and Maths training, Mr Turpin, Mr Shore, Mr Damerell, Miss Haddleton, Mr Chapman, Dr Ollerenshaw, Mrs Woodman, all day. Developing interactive materials for Moodle

8:50am	Tutorials
10:05-12.25pm	Senior Leadership meeting
1:30pm	Hair & Beauty examination, room 206
1:30pm	Peer Mentors Meeting, room 008
1:30pm	Ballet Club, Dance Studio – All welcome!
1:30pm	Comedy Club for Years 8 & 9, Drama Studio
3:30pm	'Bos Ober' (Homework) club in room 005
3:30-4:30pm	School play rehearsal (some cast), Main Hall

Tuesday 11th January 2011

8:50am	Whole School assembly – Mr Saddler, Main Hall
1:30pm	Rocket Science Club, Lab 3 (all years)
1:30pm	KS3 Art Club, Art Room
1:30pm	'Bos Ober' (Homework) club in room 005
1:30pm	School play rehearsal (some cast), Drama Studio
2:10pm	Raising achievement meeting, Mr Keveth, Mr Damerell, Mr Gallihawk, Mrs Palmer
3:30-4:30pm	Department meetings (these will be lead by the Leaders of Learning. Agendas and
	venues to follow from SGA, SPA, MTU, THO, EHA, JGO, PPI, JCR)
7:00pm	St Martin's Trust meeting, Mr Saddler

Wednesday 12th January 2011

8:50am	Whole School Assembly, Mr Saddler, Main Hall
10:00-2:00pm	Miss Jenkins, Small School Meeting at The Roseland Community College
P2	7TRE PSHCE (Mrs Rowe) textiles room, PC Mills, Crime and its Consequences
11:25am	Year 9 PSHCE (Mr Hall) room 121, Connexions Adviser, Maria Bunyan
12:25pm	Year 9 PSHCE (Mr Hallworth) room 203, Connexions Adviser, Maria Bunyan
1:30pm	Lower School Drama Club for Years 7 & 8, Drama Studio
1:30pm	Student Council meeting, room 112
2.15pm	Senior Leadership meeting - bulletin
3:30-5:00pm	Senior Leadership meeting
3:30-4:30pm	'Making' for the Fashion Show, Textiles room
3:30-4:30pm	School play rehearsal (some cast), Drama Studio

Thursday 13th January 2011

Year 11 Mock Results issued at the end of the Science exam

8:50am	Year 7 Assembly, Mrs Watkins, Small Hall
	Year 8 Assembly, Mr Riley, Main Hall
	Year 10 Assembly, Mr Kevern, Sports Hall
	Tutorials
9:00am	Science A: unit 1 examination, Year 10 and Year 11 re-sits. Hall, 009, 011*
10:00am	Mr Keveth meeting Denzil Monk (RIO)
10:05am	Biology A: unit 1 examination Year 10 and Year 11 re-sits. Hall, 011
1:00pm	Environmental & Land Based Studies examination. Room 202, office
1:30pm	Staff involved in the production of the Fashion Show to meet in Textiles
3:15-4:30pm	Code Breaking Club, room 011
3:30-5:00pm	GCSE Art catch-up, Art room
3:30-4:30pm	'Making' for the Fashion Show, Textiles room
3:30-4:30pm	School play rehearsal (some cast), Drama Studio
4:00-7:00pm	Year 7 & 8 Parents' Evening with tutors

Friday 14th January 2011

8.50am	Free Assembly (communal singing) – Main Hall – Mr Saddler & Miss Dixon	
	Alternative Assembly – Mr Damerell – Small Hall	
Reg & P1	Year 10 & 11 BTEC dance/music students, Liskeard School & Community College for	
	a special assembly with Miss Goodwin & Ms Turon	
9:30-12.30pm	Mrs Spencer & Mrs Howarth, Secondary Census training, Truro	
11:00-4:30pm	Miss Jenkins, CASH Executive meeting, Penrice College	
1:30pm	'Bos Ober' (Homework) club in room 005	
3:20-5:00pm	School play rehearsal (all cast), Main Hall	

Bulletin Notices from Miss Jenkins

- 1. Many thanks to Mr Saddler, Mr Keveth and Mr Damerell for leading training on INSET day and to all teaching staff for their enthusiastic response.
- 2. Many thanks to Mr Kevern and Miss Wood for leading GCSE History/Art course work trips to London, not once but twice, due to large numbers of students, in the last week of Autumn and first week of Spring term.
- 3. Tutors please check uniform carefully and report students without school fleeces to Learning Leaders of Year teams. I am most concerned about some students being inadequately dressed in cold conditions. All students should have their fleeces in school at this time of the year and should have them on in the most formal occasions eg assembly. There are a small number of students wearing 'skinny' trousers rather than tailored trousers please have a quiet word.
- 4. Subject review meetings start this term; Science is the first department. Lesson observation timings will be notified in advance. All staff being observed should provide a lesson plan for the observation, using their preferred template or the school's. For moderation of judgements there may be two observers.

- 5. School fields are out of bounds unless for lessons, due to muddy conditions. The tarmac area around the back of the MUGA is out of bounds to deter smokers. Anyone smoking, or associating with smokers, will receive an S7 from me. Please refer to the student planner. I am looking very closely at the school drugs policy with Mr Saddler and other agencies.
- 6. Examinations start this week. Please support Mrs Stammers who is temporarily covering this pending the start of the new Examinations Officer. Students should be reminded of the need to keep away from the reception area and exam area.
- 7. School Website please remember to let Mr Lees have details of any events taking place in or out of school/interesting articles/news/information etc so that it can be put on the website.

Bulletin Notices

The total raised for last year's Poppy Appeal was £103. Well done and thank you.

UDO Street Dance Training is taking a break during January 2011. Well done to all of the dancers for their hard work and to Mollie Griffiths for leading the group. Miss Goodwin.

Week commencing 10 th January - detentions issued on:				
Monday 10 th	will be done on	Wednesday 12 th January		
Tuesday 11 th	will be done on	Thursday 13 th January		
Wednesday 12 th	will be done on	Friday 14 th January		
Thursday 13 th	will be done on	Monday 17 th January		
Friday 14 th	will be done on	Wednesday 19 th January		

Community Diary

Date	Activity	Time	Location
Monday 10 th	Street Surfing Club	3:15-4:15pm	
January	Karate	8:00-9:00pm	Main Hall
	Looe under 12's football training - Looe FC	7:00-8:00pm	Astro
	Looe Rowing Club Ergo's indoor rowing		
	training	7:00-9:00pm	Sports Hall
	Yoga		
	Keltique (choir)	7:00-9:00pm	Dance Studio
	Looe Youth Theatre	7:00-9:00pm	Music Room
		7:30-9:30pm	Drama Studio
Tuesday 11 th	Under 16's football training – Looe FC	6:00-7:00pm	Astro
January	Under 13's football training – Looe FC	7:00-8:00pm	Astro
	Slimming World	6:00-7:30pm	Small Hall
	Looe Youth Theatre	3:30-7:30pm	Drama Studio
	Yoga	7:00-9:00pm	Dance Studio
	Looe Rowing Club Ergo's indoor rowing	7:00-9:00pm	Sports Hall
	training		
	Casual Badminton Club	7:30-8:30pm	Sports Hall
	Pilates	7:00-8:00pm	Small Hall
	6-a-side football – turn up and play	8:00-9:30pm	Sports Hall

Wednesday 12 th	Under 9's football training – Looe FC	5:00-6:00pm	Astro Pitch
January	Encore Dance Group	6:00-8:00pm	Dance Studio
	Under 10's football training – Looe FC	7:00-8:00pm	Astro
	Looe Rowing Club fitness circuits	7:00-8:00pm	Sports Hall
	Under 14's football training – Looe FC	7:00-8:00pm	Astro
	Table Tennis Club	7:00-9:00pm	Sports Hall
Thursday 13 th	Trampoline Club	3:30-5:00pm	Sports Hall
January	Under 8's football training – Looe FC	5:00-6:00pm	Astro
	Weight Watchers	6:00-7:30pm	Small Hall
	Looe Valley Singers	7:00-9:00pm	Music Room
	Encore Dance Group	6:00-8:00pm	Dance Studio
Friday 14 th	Looe Rowing Club Ergo's indoor rowing	7:00-9:00pm	Sports Hall
January	training		
	Roller disco	7:00-9:00pm	Sports Hall
	Karate	8:00-9:00pm	Main Hall
	Encore Dance Group	6:00-8:00pm	Dance Studio
Saturday 15 th	Mini Soccer School 5-8 years	10:00-11:00pm	Astro
January			